
1 
 

Arizona Department of Housing as United Funding Agency 
For 

The Arizona Balance of State Continuum of Care (AZBOSCOC) 
Local Continuum/Coalition to End Homelessness (LCEH) Contact Information/Profiles 2023  

Updated as of January 2024** 
 
The Arizona Balance of State Continuum of Care’s goal is to end homelessness within its geographic area which includes 
the following 13 counties: Apache, Cochise, Coconino, Gila, Graham, Greenlee, La Paz, Mohave, Navajo, Pinal, Santa 
Cruz, Yavapai, and Yuma. The LCEHs provide community focused implementation of various strategies to meet the 
overall goal of ending homelessness. The following information is provided in this document: 

• Contact information for LCEH Lead Agencies 
• Contact information for LCEH Leads for committees including Homeless Management Information System 

(HMIS), Coordinated Entry (CE), By Name List (BNL), Justice/Equity/Diversion/Inclusion (JEDI), Veterans, and 
Point in Time (PIT) Lead 

• Governance Advisory Board and LCEH Meeting Schedules 
 

AZBOSCOC Contact Information 
Cristina Benitez, BOS CoC Coordinator 
602-771-1017 
Cristina.benitez@azhousing.gov 
 
The AZBOSCOC Governance Advisory Board (GAB) meets virtually on a bi-monthly basis starting February 1st from 
10:00 am to noon (February 1st, April 4th, June 12th, August 14th, October 16th, and December 4th). These meetings are open. 
If you would like a link to a GAB meeting, contact Melissa Swain, Administrative Assistant at 602-771-1020 or 
Melissa.swain@azhousing.gov). 
 
 
 

mailto:Cristina.benitez@azhousing.gov
mailto:Melissa.swain@azhousing.gov
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The individuals represent the LCEH on various AZBOSCOC-level committees and workgroups (the contact information 
will undergo updates as there are staffing changes and communities are electing LCEH Leads and Committee leads). 
 
LCEH Lead Agency 
County/ 
Counties 

Contact Name E-Mail Phone 

Apache/ 
Navajo  

Sitgreaves Housing Council- Allison Hephner 
ReCenter- Tia Evans 

ah@cpmsaz.com 
tia.evans@rcaz.us 

928-243-1332 
928-358-8637 

Cochise CPIH/CPSA- Terrance Watkins 
CPIH/CPSA - Helen Sanchez 

twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org 
hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org 

520-539-7468 
520-433-2598 

Coconino  CCCS- Camie Rasband (Co-Lead) 
FSS- Ross Schaefer (Co-Lead) 

crasband@cc-az.org 
ross@flagshelter.org 

928-606-1923 
804-901-0437 

Gila  Gila County- Hannah Lynch (Lead Agency) 
Charles Proudfoot (Chair) 

hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov 
cpfoot906@gmail.com 

928-474-7193 
719-545-0818 

Graham/ 
Greenlee 

CPIH/CPSA-Terrance Watkins 
CIPH/CPSA Helen Sanchez 

twatklins@communitypartnersinc.org 
hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org 

520-539-7468 
520-433-2598 

La Paz  RCFBH- Jessica Martin (Chair, Lead Agency) 
RCFBH- Ines Gonzales (Director) 
RCFBH- Jorge Herrera 

JeMartin@rcfbh.org 
Igonzalezx@rcfbh.org 
jherrera@rcfbh.org 

928-575-3214 
928-627-1120 
928-627-1120 

Mohave Mohave County- Kelly Williams (Chair) 
Mohave County- Cheisea Marshall 
Mohave County- Jamie Bernier 

willke@mohave.gov 
marshc@mohave.gov  
BerniJ@mohave.gov 

928-753-0723 
928-753-0723 
928-753-0723 

Pinal Pinal County- Heather Patel (Lead Agency) 
Molina Healthcare- Cinda Thorne (Chair) 
Sheryl Bigelow (Co-Chair) 

Heather.patel@pinal.gov 
Cinda.Thorne@molinahealthcare.com 
Smbigelow13@gmail.com 

520-866-6422 
480-440-6807 
480-492-5309 

Santa 
Cruz 

CPIH/CPSA- Terrance Watkins 
CPIH/CPSA- Helen Sanchez 
Mariposa-Yara Castro 

twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org 
hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org 
ycastro@mariposahc.net 

520-539-7468 
520-433-2598 
520-375-6050 

mailto:ah@cpmsaz.com
mailto:tia.evans@rcaz.us
mailto:twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:crasband@cc-az.org
mailto:ross@flagshelter.org
mailto:hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov
mailto:cpfoot906@gmail.com
mailto:twatklins@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:JeMartin@rcfbh.org
mailto:Igonzalezx@rcfbh.org
mailto:jherrera@rcfbh.org
mailto:willke@mohave.gov
mailto:BerniJ@mohave.gov
mailto:Heather.patel@pinal.gov
mailto:Cinda.Thorne@molinahealthcare.com
mailto:Smbigelow13@gmail.com
mailto:twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org
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County/ 
Counties 

Contact Name E-Mail Phone 

Yavapai CCCS- Camie Rasband (Lead Agency) crasband@cc-az.org 928-606-1923 
Yuma Achieve- Lucia Wilson (Lead Agency, Chair) 

WACOG- Mia Armenta (Co-Chair) 
lwilson@achievehs.org 
miaa@wacog.com 

928-581-8412 
928-217-7193 

 
HMIS Data Leads 
County/ 
Counties 

Contact Name E-Mail Phone 

Apache/Navajo Marilyn Johnson mjj@frontiernet.net 928-521-9195 
Cochise CPIH/CPSA - Helen Sanchez hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org 520-433-2598 
Coconino Pending Pending Pending 
Gila Gila County- Hannah Lynch hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov 928-474-7193 
Graham/Greenlee CPIH/CPSA - Helen Sanchez hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org 520-433-2598 
La Paz RCFBH- Jessica Martin  

RCFBH- Jorge Herrera 
Jemartin@rcfbh.org 
jherrera@rcfbh.org 

928-575-3214 
928-627-1120 

Mohave Mohave County- Kelly Williams willke@mohave.gov 928-753-0723 
Pinal VA- Jocelyn Muzzin (Lead) 

CAHRA- Suzanne Payan (Co-Lead) 
Jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov 
spayan@cahra.org 

520-440-0450 
520-466-1112 

Santa Cruz CPIH/CPSA - Helen Sanchez hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org 520-433-2598 
Yavapai Pending Pending Pending 
Yuma Achieve- Lucia Wilson lwilson@achievehs.org 928-581-8412 

 
CE Lead  
County/Counties Contact Name E-Mail Phone 
Apache/Navajo ReCenter- Tia Evans tia.evans@rcaz.us 928-358-8637 
Cochise CPIH/CPSA- Terrance Watkins twatklins@communitypartnersinc.org 520-539-7468 
Coconino FSS- Kaitlin Reig kaitlin@flagshelter.org 928-225-2533 

mailto:crasband@cc-az.org
mailto:lwilson@achievehs.org
mailto:miaa@wacog.com
mailto:mjj@frontiernet.net
mailto:hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov
mailto:hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:Jemartin@rcfbh.org
mailto:jherrera@rcfbh.org
mailto:willke@mohave.gov
mailto:Jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov
mailto:hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:lwilson@achievehs.org
mailto:tia.evans@rcaz.us
mailto:twatklins@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:kaitlin@flagshelter.org
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County/Counties Contact Name E-Mail Phone 
Gila Gila County- Hannah Lynch hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov 928-474-7193 
Graham/Greenlee CPIH/CPSA- Terrance Watkins twatklins@communitypartnersinc.org 520-539-7468 
La Paz RCFBH- Jessica Martin  

RCFBH- Jorge Herrera 
Jemartin@rcfbh.org 
jherrera@rcfbh.org 

928-575-3214 
928-627-1120 

Mohave Mohave County- Kelly Williams willke@mohave.gov 928-753-0723 
Pinal VA- Jocelyn Muzzin (Lead) 

CAHRA- Suzanne Payan (Co Lead) 
CAHRA- Christine Causey (Outreach) 

Jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov 
spayan@cahra.org 
ccausey@cahra.org 

520-440-0450 
520-466-1112 
520-557-3260 

Santa Cruz CPIH/CPSA- Terrance Watkins Twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org 520-539-7468 
Yavapai CCCS- Kimberly Brown kbrown@cc-az.org 928-848-6011 
Yuma Achieve- Lucia Wilson lwilson@achievehs.org 928-581-8412 

 
BNL Coordinator 
County/Counties Contact Name E-Mail Phone 
Apache/Navajo ReCenter- Tia Evans tia.evans@rcaz.us 928-358-8637 
Cochise CPIH/CPSA - Helen Sanchez hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org 520-433-2598 
Coconino Pending Pending Pending 
Gila Gila County- Hannah Lynch hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov 928-474-7193 
Graham/Greenlee CPIH/CPSA - Helen Sanchez hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org 520-433-2598 
La Paz RCFBH- Jessica Martin Jemartin@rcfbh.org 928-575-3214 
Mohave Mohave County- Cheisea Marshall marsch@mohave.gov 928-753-0723 
Pinal VA- Jocelyn Muzzin 

CAHRA- Suzanne Payan 
Jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov 
spayan@cahra.org 

520-440-0450 
520-466-1112 

Santa Cruz CPIH/CPSA - Helen Sanchez hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org 520-433-2598 
Yavapai CCJ- Allison Lenocker Allison.lenocker@yavapaiccj.org 928-237-3808 
Yuma Achieve- Lucia Wilson lwilson@achievehs.org 928-581-8412 

 

mailto:hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov
mailto:twatklins@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:Jemartin@rcfbh.org
mailto:jherrera@rcfbh.org
mailto:willke@mohave.gov
mailto:Jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov
mailto:spayan@cahra.org
mailto:Twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:kbrown@cc-az.org
mailto:lwilson@achievehs.org
mailto:tia.evans@rcaz.us
mailto:hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov
mailto:hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:Jemartin@rcfbh.org
mailto:marsch@mohave.gov
mailto:Jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov
mailto:hsanchez@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:Allison.lenocker@yavapaiccj.org
mailto:lwilson@achievehs.org
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JEDI Representative 
County/Counties Contact Name E-Mail Phone 
Apache/Navajo Pending Pending Pending 
Cochise Hope AZ- Marina Valencia marinavalencia@hopearizona.org 520-667-3752 
Coconino FSS- Ross Schaefer ross@flagshelter.org 804-901-0437 
Gila Gila County- Hannah Lynch hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov 928-474-7193 
Graham/Greenlee CPSA- Ryann Quick rquick@communitypartnersinc.org 520-987-5552 
La Paz RCFBH- Jessica Martin Jemartin@rcfbh.org 928-575-3214 
Mohave CCCS- Susan Kokkinen skokkinen@cc-az.org 928-642-2989 
Pinal Pinal County- Heather Patel Heather.patel@pinal.gov 520-866-6422 
Santa Cruz CPSA- Ryann Quick rquick@mariposahc.net 520-987-5552 
Yavapai Pending Pending Pending 
Yuma DSCUMC- Efrain Zavala efrainzavala@dscumc.net 928-783-3674 

 
Veteran Committee Representative  
County/Counties Contact Name E-Mail Phone 
Apache/Navajo Nation’s Finest- Mike O’Donnell Modonnell@nationsfinest.org 928-380-8082 
Cochise Primavera- Frank Real Freal@primavera.org 520-332-4585 
Coconino VA- Jessica Taylor Jessica.taylor@va.gov 928-642-5755 
Gila Gila County- Hannah Lynch atorres@gilacountyaz.gov 928-474-7193 
Graham/Greenlee Primavera- Frank Real  Freal@primavera.org 520-332-4585 
La Paz RCFBH- Jessica Martin JeMartin@rcfbh.org 928-575-3214 
Mohave VA- Rebecca Ligori Rebecca.ligori@va.gov 928-899-5230 
Pinal* VA- Jocelyn Muzzin Jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov 520-440-0450 
Santa Cruz Primavera- Frank Real Freal@primeravera.org 520-332-4585 
Yavapai CCCS- Autumn Patton apatton@cc-az.org 928-301-7640 
Yuma Pending Pending Pending 

*form indicates there is not a Vet committee for Pinal* 

mailto:marinavalencia@hopearizona.org
mailto:ross@flagshelter.org
mailto:hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov
mailto:rquick@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:Jemartin@rcfbh.org
mailto:skokkinen@cc-az.org
mailto:Heather.patel@pinal.gov
mailto:rquick@mariposahc.net
mailto:efrainzavala@dscumc.net
mailto:Modonnell@nationsfinest.org
mailto:Freal@primavera.org
mailto:Jessica.taylor@va.gov
mailto:atorres@gilacountyaz.gov
mailto:Freal@primavera.org
mailto:JeMartin@rcfbh.org
mailto:Rebecca.ligori@va.gov
mailto:Jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov
mailto:Freal@primeravera.org
mailto:apatton@cc-az.org
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PIT Lead and Representative for the AZBOSCOC PIT Workgroup 
County/Counties Contact Name E-Mail Phone 
Apache/Navajo CPMSAZ- Nathan Updike nu@cpmsaz.com 602-214-2806 
Cochise CPIH/CPSA- Terrance Watkins Twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org 520-539-7468 
Coconino CCCS- Sarah Rendon 

FSS- Rebecca Faria 
msrendon@cc-az.org 
rebecca@flagshelter.org 

928-606-7731 
928-225-2533  

Gila Gila County- Hannah Lynch Hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov 928-474-7193 
Graham/Greenlee CPIH/CPSA- Terrance Watkins Twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org 520-439-7468 
La Paz RCFBH- Jessica Martin JeMartin@rcfbh.org 928-256-4110 
Mohave Mohave County- Kelly Williams willke@mohave.gov 928-753-0723 
Pinal CAHRA- Suzanne Payan spayan@cahra.org 520-466-1112 
Santa Cruz CPIH/CPSA- Terrance Watkins Twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org 520-539-7468 
Yavapai US Vets- Justin Price jprice@usvets.org 928-379-1763 
Yuma Salvation Army- Amber Herzog Amber.herzog@usw.salvationarmy.org 253-228-1032 

 
LCEH Meeting Schedule 
County/ 
Counties 

Frequency Schedule Date/Time Pattern Contact 

Apache/ 
Navajo 

Quarterly Mar., June, 
Sept., Dec. 

End of the month at 10:00 am 
(virtual) 

Allison Hephner 928-243-1332 
ah@cpmsaz.com  

Cochise 
 

Monthly  2nd Wednesday, 2:00 pm Cynthia Ortiz 520-268-3953 
cortiz@communitypartnersinc.com 

Coconino Bi-Monthly Jan., Mar., May, 
July, Sept., Nov. 

2nd Tuesday, 10:00 am-12:00 pm Camie Rasband 928-606-1923 
crasband@cc-az.org  
Ross Schaefer 804-901-0437 
ross@flagshelter.org  

Gila Monthly  4th Thursday, 11:00 am-12:00 pm 
(virtual) 

Hannah Lynch 928-474-7193 
Hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov 

mailto:nu@cpmsaz.com
mailto:Twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:msrendon@cc-az.org
mailto:rebecca@flagshelter.org
mailto:Hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov
mailto:Twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:JeMartin@rcfbh.org
mailto:willke@mohave.gov
mailto:spayan@cahra.org
mailto:Twatkins@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:jprice@usvets.org
mailto:Amber.herzog@usw.salvationarmy.org
mailto:ah@cpmsaz.com
mailto:cortiz@communitypartnersinc.com
mailto:crasband@cc-az.org
mailto:ross@flagshelter.org
mailto:Hlynch@gilacountyaz.gov


7 
 

County/ 
Counties 

Frequency Schedule Date/Time Pattern Contact 

Graham/ 
Greenlee 

Monthly  4th Wednesday, 2:00 pm (virtual) Cynthia Ortiz 520-268-3953 
cortiz@communitypartnersinc.org 

La Paz Bi-Monthly  Feb., Apr., June, 
Aug., Oct., Dec. 

3rd Tuesday, 10:30 am-11:30 am 
(virtual) 

Jessica Martin 928-256-4110 
JeMartin@rcfbh.org 

Mohave Bi-Monthly Feb., Apr., June, 
Aug., Oct., Dec. 

2nd Wednesday, 10:00 am- 12:00 
pm 

Kelly Williams 928-753-0723 x4322 
Willke@mohave.gov 

Pinal Bi-Monthly Feb., Apr., June, 
Aug., Oct., Dec. 

2nd Tuesday, 1:00 pm (virtual); one 
in person meeting in Oct. 

Diane Hunt 520-866-6266 
diane.hunt@pinal.gov 
www.pcceh.com 

Santa Cruz Monthly  4th Wednesday, 2:00 pm Cynthia Ortiz 520-268-3953 
cortiz@communitypartnersinc.com 

Yavapai Bi-Monthly Apr., June, 
Aug., Oct., Dec. 

3rd Thursday, 1:00 pm-3:00 pm LeAnne Lawhead 928-777-1543 
Leanne.lawhead@prescott-az.gov 

Yuma Bi-Monthly Jan., Mar., May, 
July, Sept., Nov. 

2nd Tuesday, 9 am (in person @ 
Yuma City Hall -One City Plaza 
Yuma) 

Lucia Wilson 928-581-8412 
Lwilson@achievehs.org 
https://yumahomeless.com  

 
ACRONYMS 

mailto:cortiz@communitypartnersinc.org
mailto:JeMartin@rcfbh.org
mailto:Willke@mohave.gov
mailto:diane.hunt@pinal.gov
mailto:cortiz@communitypartnersinc.com
mailto:Leanne.lawhead@prescott-az.gov
mailto:Lwilson@achievehs.org
https://yumahomeless.com/
https://housing.az.gov/sites/default/files/documents/files/Common-Acronyms_2023-03.pdf

